

THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CARLOS FAYAD AND DORA FAYAD,

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO.: 3D02-2447

S. Ct. Case No.: SC03-1808

CLARENDON NATIONAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FROM THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF PETITIONERS**

---

United Policyholders has sought leave of court to file this amicus curiae brief.

WILLIAM F. MERLIN, JR., ESQ.  
Florida Bar No.: 364721  
MARY E. KESTENBAUM, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No.: 114596  
777 So. Harbour Island Blvd., Suite 950  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: (813) 229-1000  
Facsimile: (813) 229-3692  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iii - iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. The Business of Insurance Serves the Public Trust. Courts and Legislatures Recognize the Unique Nature of the Insurance Business.....2**

**II. Insurance Contracts are Complicated and Adhesionary. The Public Needs the Protection of Specific Rules of Insurance Policy Interpretation.....5**

**III. As a Result of the Complexities of Insurance and the Need for Protection of the Consumer, Courts have Created Recognized and Specific Special Rules for Dealing with Interpretation of Insurance Contracts When Insurance Coverage Issues Arise.....9**

**IV. The Insurance Contract At Issue is a Nationally Recognized ISO Form Contract and Consistent Application is Essential.....13**

**V. In this Case, the District Court’s Opinion did not Appropriately Follow Florida’s Recognized Rules of Contract Interpretation Construction, Compelling a Reversal of that Decision.....16**

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASE LAW

### PAGE

<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc. v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> 698 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 4th DCA).....	12
<i>Delancy v. Insurance Company</i> , 52 N.H. 581 (1873).....	6
<i>Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 711 So. 2d 1135.....	11
<i>Drake v. Global American Casualty Company</i> , Ohio 10th Circuit Court of Appeals, unreported case no. 74AP-472, March 11, 1975.....	6
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon National Ins. Co.</i> , 857 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	16
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 2002) .....	11
<i>Grant v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> 638 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1994).....	10
<i>Hudson v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	10
<i>Jones v. Utica Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1985).....	10
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 203 W. Va. 477, 509 S.E. 2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	13
<i>National Merchandise Coin. V. United Serv. Auto. Ass'n.</i> , 400 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	14
<i>Old Dominion Ins. Co. v. Elysee, Inc.</i> , 601 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992).....	9
<i>Peters Township School District v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.</i> ,	

833 F. 2d 32 (3d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Branch</i> , 234 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	17
<i>Progressive Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wesley</i> , 702 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	11, 13
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Lamme</i> , 425 P. 2d 346 (Nev. 1967).....	9
<i>Silva v. Southwest Florida Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 601 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>State Comprehensive Health Ass'n v. Carmichael</i> , 706 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. CTC Development Corp</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> , 829 So 2d 242 (Fla. DCA 2002).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....	10, 12
<i>Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 704 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	11
<i>Wyatt v. Northwestern Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp 781 (D. Minn. 1969).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>2001 Property and Cas. Target Market Conduct Examination of Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co. by the Florida Dept. of Ins.</i> , May 30, 2002.....	14
Charles Wright, <i>A History of Lloyd's</i> (Macmillan & Co. 1928).....	15

<i>Blasting Damage and Other Structural Cracking, a Guide for Adjusters and Engineers</i> (3d ed. 1990) .....	17
Diane W. Richardson, <i>Homeowners Coverage Guide Interpretation and Analysis 48</i> (National Underwriter Co. 1999).....	19
Roger C. Henderson, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transaction: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies by Statute</i> , 26 u. Mich. J.L. Ref. 1.....	9
Peter M. Lencsis, <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States, an Overview for Business and Government</i> (Quorum Books 1997) .....	3, 14
James J. Lorimer, <i>The Legal Environment of Insurance</i> , (4th ed. 1993).....	3, 5, 7
Susan Randal, Article: <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States, Regulatory Federalism and the National Association of Insurance Commissioners</i> 26 Fla. St. U.L. Rev (1999).....	6, 15
Thomas M. Rieter, Article: <i>The Pollution Exclusion Under Ohio Law: Staying the Course</i> , 59 U. Con. L. Rev. (Spring 1991).....	14
L. Robinson, G. Gibson, <i>Commercial Property Insurance</i> , Vol. I, International Risk Management Institute, Inc (2002).....	18
David G. Stebing: Article: <i>Insurance Regulation in Alaska: Healthy Exercise of a State Prerogative</i> , 10 Alaska L. Rev. (Dec. 1993).....	15
15 U.S.C § 1011.....	5
